Vice President and Immediate Past President is two (2) years. 

(2) If the President vacates his/her office as required by Article IX.C. or any other 

reason, the Vice President shall assume the office of President for the balance of the original 

term. If the balance of the original term is less than five hundred forty-eight (548) calendar days, 

then the new President may choose to run for an additional one (1) year term as President. The 

new President shall notify the Executive Board no later than September 1 of the year in which 

the original term ends whether he/she shall run for an additional one (1) year term.